

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. MURR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,
THE REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS,
INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING CENTERS,
NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,
BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL
AND LEADING BUILDERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JERRY STOUCK

Counsel of Record

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
2101 L Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 331-3173
stouckj@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The <i>Per Se</i> Rule Applied by the Court Below Is Contrary to the Legal Rules and Practices Delineating Separate Lots That Property Owners – Like <i>Amici’s</i> Members – Rely on Every Day in Conducting Their Businesses	8
II. Aggregation of Contiguous, Commonly- Owned Real Property Parcels Is Fundamentally Unfair to Real Estate Industry Participants, Who Frequently Own Adjoining Properties	11
III. The <i>Per Se</i> Aggregation Rule Also Distorts, and Creates Inefficiencies, in Real Estate Markets.....	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The <i>Per Se</i> Aggregation Rule Is Inconsistent With This Court's Precedent.....	18
V. A Strong Presumption That State Law Lot Lines Define the Relevant Takings Parcel Is Consistent With the Legal and Practical Understanding That <i>Amici</i> Have About the Boundaries That Define Real Property Parcels.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	22-23
<i>District Intown Props. Ltd. P'ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13, 14
<i>Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Comm'n of Ashland</i> , 857 N.E.2d 451 (2006)	20
<i>Haydel v. Dufresne</i> , 58 U.S. 23 (1855)	10
<i>Jackson ex dem. Hart v. Lamphire</i> , 28 U.S. 280 (1830)	10
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 412 (2011)	12
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , 84 U.S.L.W. 3564 (U.S. March 22, 2016) (No. 15-1192)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	5-6, 13, 20
<i>Multnomah Cty. v. Howell</i> , 496 P.2d 235 (1972).....	14
<i>Murr v. St. Croix Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 796 N.W.2d 837 (Wis. Ct. App. 2011).....	12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	11
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	6, 18, 19, 20
<i>Russell v. Maxwell Land-Grant Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 253 (1895).....	10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	19
<i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 548 N.W.2d 528 (1996).....	18
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
Takings Clause of the Fifth Amendment.....	6, 11
4 TIFFANY REAL PROPERTY § 997 (3d ed. 2015).....	8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
5 TIFFANY REAL PROPERTY § 1262 (3d ed. 2015)	9
John E. Fee, <i>Of Parcels and Property in Taking Sides on Takings Issues: Public and Private Perspectives</i> § 5.4 (Thomas E. Roberts, ed. 2002)	15-16
John E. Fee, <i>The Takings Clause as a Comparative Right</i> , 76 S. CAL. L. REV. 1003 (2003).	17
John E. Fee, <i>Unearthing the Denominator in Regulatory Takings Claims</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 1535 (1994)	9
